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STATEMENT OF FACTS

[1] Vemma Holdings Inc. (the Claimant), the successor of Bonooru Air Holdings,

owned and operated the Royal Narnian, the flag carrier of Bonooru’s aviation

industry, with 100% ownership. From its date of incorporation until May 2020,

Bonooru retained minority shareholding in Vemma, which ranged between

31% to 38%.

[2] Federal Republic of Mekar (the Respondent) is a country with a period of

prolonged political instability. Transparency International has consistently

scored Mekar between 30/100 and 36/100 on its corporation percentage index.

Privatization of Caeli Airways

[3] From 2003 to 2009, attempts were made to privatize Caeli Airways, an

important composer of the Mekari aviation industry, including the pass of some

executive documents and the release of a policy paper. However, given its

precarious financial condition, the privatization of Caeli took priority in

Mekar’s new cabinet’s agenda in 2010. Vemma Holdings Inc. was one of the

four bidders who competed in the tendering process, assisted by several

organizations in Mekar, including the CRPU. Vemma’s bid was the highest and

provided a financially attractive business model for Caeli’s short and

medium-run development. Under the support of the Chairman of CRPU,

Vemma won the bid and acquired an 85% stake in Caeli, proved by the

Competition Commission of Mekar.

Bonoori Government’s Participation in Caeli Airways

[4] Between 2011 and 2013, one of Caeli’s business model pillars was catering to

customers travelling from Mekar to Bonooru under the “Horizon 2020”

Scheme by the Bonoori Government, with subsidies received from the

government. Besides, the geographic positioning of Phenac International
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Airport guaranteed the stability of Cali’s operation despite the rising fuel prices

and extravagant routes choice, which benefited Bonooru more than Caeli itself.

With the assistance of the Bonoori Government and its expanding strategy,

Caeli gradually became the only consistently profitable carrier on over half the

routes to and from its base airport, Phenac International.

CCM’s Investigation about Caeli Airways

[5] In June 2016, Caeli’s rapid expansion drew the attention of the CCM; the first

investigation was installed. The purpose was to investigate whether Caeli had

adopted predatory pricing strategies to hinder competition in the domestic

market.

[6] In December 2016, a consortium of small regional airlines in the Great Narnia,

led by a Mekar member, complained that Caeli’s launched flights on specific

regionals were solely to push its competitors off these routes. Caeli hopes to

capitalize on the undercutting policies and the privileges it enjoyed at Phenac

International Air. According to the complaint, Caeli’s made action made it

impossible for the rest of the companies to penetrate the market linked to

Phenac International. Therefore, the CCM launched the second investigation

according to the complaint. The purpose of the investigation focused on price

undercutting on certain routes to and from Phenac International. Caeli

maintained that it did not favour any dominance and stressed that most of its

business was on long-haul routes from Phenac International.

Caeli Airways Request to Remove Airfare Caps

[7] Due to the first investigation’s interim measure, the CCM placed caps on

Caeli’s airway’s airfare, the reason to prevent it from earning supra-competitive

profits in the future. According to the rates Caeli Airways charged on set routes,

the airline caps were enforced. While Caeli Airways objected to the CCM’s
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investigation about the subsidies received under the Horizon 2020 Scheme,

Caeli cooperated with the CCM at every step. Furthermore, there is no evidence

showing that the caps hurt the profitability.

[8] Caeli requested the CCM to remove the interim airfare caps imposed and the

calculation of the inflation rate. Caeli emphasized the need to raise its fares due

to the high inflation. Caeli’s request was denied because the investigation was

yet finished, and that interference with inflation rates was beyond its

competence.

[9] In March 2018, Caeli’s board voted to seek a judicial review about the airfare

caps imposed. They sent multiple request letters to the Central Bank about the

calculation of the inflation rate. However, They received no response due to the

Central Banks’s long-standing policies of not responding to individual

corporate requests.

Mekar’s Economic Crisis

[10] Starting in late 2016, MON began to rapidly fall. The most often mentioned

reasons were its shaky investor sentiment, State interference with the central

bank, tariff threats from trading partners, and its high foreign-currency debt.

[11] By March 2017, there was a currency crisis in Mekar. At the same time, the

high inflation rate results in a surge in costs of everyday items and reduced

consumer spending power.

[12] On 30 January 2018, Mekar’s currency was stabilized.

Denomination of Caeli’s Airfare

[13] As of July 2017, due to the failure to secure a steady stream of its revenue,

Caeli requested meetings with Mekar’s Secretary of Civil Aviation to seek
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permission to denominate its airfare in US Dollars instead of the MON until the

economy in Mekar is stable.

[14] In October 2017, Mekari authorities approved the denomination of airfare for

all airlines operating Mekar.

[15] On 30 January 2018, the new Mekari government passed a decree requiring all

companies operating in Mekar to offer goods and services denominated

exclusively on MON. The Deputy Chairman of Caeli Airways’ board of

directors, senior director of Vemma, protested this denomination, calling for an

urgent meeting.

CCM’s First Investigation

[16] The CCM report found a breach of Mekar’s antitrust legislation through

predatory pricing resulting from low airfares and loyalty programmes. The

subsidies received by Vemma under the Horizon 2020 scheme also helped

Caeli to significantly reduce its airfare below its average avoidable costs. In

result, the CCM imposed a total penalty of MON 150 Million on Caeli. The

CCM also decided to keep the airline caps in place pending the Second

Investigation

Executive Order 9-2018

[17] On 25 September 2018, the President passed Executive Order 9-2018 (Annex

VIII), granting subsidies to airlines for each Mekari citizen travelling on board.

Caeli Airways’ application for subsidies under this Order was rejected by the

Secretary, who did not indicate the reasons for the dismissal. However, foreign

airlines such as Star Wings and JetGreen both owned by holding groups from

Arrakis, received subsidies under this program despite having received

subsidies from their home States greater than Vemma received under the

Horizon 2020 programme. The other being the wholly government-owned
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Larry Air. Neither received subsidies under Executive Order 9-2018.

The Second Investigation

[18] On 1 January 2019, the CCM completed its second investigation into Caeli. Its

report concluded that Caeli had engaged in anti-competitive behaviour in

conducting its business activities in Phenac International Airport. Moreover,

Caeli’s exclusionary strategy was inferred from the fact it had introduced

excessively low prices only on routes to and from Phenac International and that

its strategy could only run competitors out of the market, without helping Caeli

create new customers or increase revenues. Consequently, a fine of MON 200

million was imposed on Caeli Airways. The CCM also decided to continue to

impose airfare caps until Caeli Airways’ market share, with its fellow Moon

Alliance member factored in, were to fall below 40%.

Caeli’s Several Appeals

[19] On 20 January 2019, representatives of Caeli appealed both orders of the CCM

in the Mekari courts. Caeli asked that this appeal be joined with the April 2019

hearing on the airfare caps.

[20] On 29 January 2019, the request was denied, with the reason that “the hearing

was solely concerned with the airfare caps and that to protect CCM’s due

process rights. Under the Mekari law, any fines cannot be enforced pending

Court review. The registrar subsequently scheduled an initial hearing on the

Competition Authority’s fines for May 2020.

[21] From 25 April 2019 to 27 April 2019, Mekar’s High Court heard submissions

from Caeli Airways and the CCM concerning a stay on the imposition of

airfare caps.

[22] On 15 June 2019, Justice VanDuzer released his interim decision on the airfare
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caps, declining to remove them. The reason was that the Court finds that the

decision reached by the Commission was within a range of potentially

reasonable conclusions given the facts before it. There were also previous

conduct of the party seeking the temporary injunction. The Court does not

foresee the possibility of arriving at a different final decision. Therefore, to

save the precious resources and to avoid the parties waiting in anticipation, the

Court also dismisses the merits of the Applicant’s appeal at that point.

Mekar purchased Vemma’s shares in Caeli

[23] In November 2019, representatives of Vemma announced their intention to sell

their stake in Caeli Airways, given the burgeoning of liabilities of the enterprise.

Vemma secured an offer from Hawthorne Group LLP, which was rejected by

Mekar Airservices for deeming the price to be artificially inflated and not an

arm’s length commercial price. Besides, the connection between Vemma and

Hawthorne through the Moon Alliance led that the Hawthorne was not a bona

fide third-party purchaser.

[24] To adjudicate the dispute, Mr. Cavanaugh, a renowned scholar in the arbitration

sphere, rendered an award in favour of Mekar on 9 May 2020, whose legal

reasoning was heavily criticized after multiple publications emerged. Then a

report released by CILS on 14 June 2020 alleged that Mr. Cavanaugh had

received bribes from representatives of Mekar Airservices to render a

favourable decision,with unambiguous evidence to prove the process of bribing.

The Supreme Arbitrazh Court of Sinnograd set aside the award on 1 August

2020 pursuant to Vemma’s application because bribery would be contrary to

the public policy of Sinnoh. Nonetheless, High Commercial Court of Mekar

enforced the award and dismissed Vemma’s appeal. On 8 October 2020,

Vemma sold its stake in Caeli to Mekar Airservices for 400 million USD and

filed a notice of arbitration against Mekar on 15 November 2020 to seek

compensation for its losses under CEPTA.
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PLEADINGS

I. THE TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE CLAIMANT’S

CLAIMS UNDER CEPTA

[1] Pursuant to Article 9.16 paragraph 2(b) of CEPTA, a claim of dispute between

the parties may be submitted under ICSID Additional Facility Rules if the

conditions for proceedings under ICSID convention does not apply.1 Because

the Respondent is not a Contracting party of the ICSID convention,2 the

jurisdictional requirements should be in accordance with those in ICSID

Additional Facility Rules. In light of Article 2 (a) of ICSID Additional Facility

Rules, from which the Center’s jurisdiction and the resulting competence of the

Tribunal derive, it is stated that:

‘The Secretariat of the Centre is hereby authorized to administer,
subject to and in accordance with these Rules, proceedings between
a Additional Facility Rules State (or a constituent subdivision or
agency of a State) and a national of another State, falling within the
following categories: (a) conciliation and arbitration proceedings
for the settlement of legal disputes arising directly out of an
investment which are not within the jurisdiction of the Centre
because either the State party to the dispute or the State whose
national is a party to the dispute is not a Contracting State;’3

[2] To determine whether these objective requirements are met in the present case,

the Tribunal must also have regard to the Parties’ own understandings or

definitions as contained in CEPTA, the applicable investment agreement. The

jurisdictional requirements deriving from Article 2(b) ICSID AFR as well as

CEPTA are fulfilled and shall be addressed in turn in the following paragraphs.

Among them, the Claimant submit that jurisdiction ratione materiae, ratione

temporis and ratione voluntatis are undisputed because the facts and application

of treaty are clear and straightforward. The Respondent may mainly argue on

jurisdiction ratione personae, on which the Claimant will give comprehensive

1 Record, p.79.
2 ibid p.7.
3 ICSID AFR art.2(a).
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arguments and explanations.

A. The Claimant’s acquisition of Caeli’s rights is an ‘investment’ under

Article 9.1 of CEPTA (ratione materiae)

i. Vemma’s business activities are in accordance with the definition of

‘investment’ under CEPTA

[3] Pursuant to Article 9.1 of CEPTA, investment is defined as

‘every asset that an investor owns or controls, directly or indirectly,
that has the characteristics of an investment, including such
characteristics as the commitment of capital or other resources, the
expectation of gain or profit, or the assumption of risk.’4

[4] According to CEPTA, forms that an investment may take include:

(a) an enterprise;
(b) shares, stock, and other forms of equity participation in an

enterprise;
(c) bonds, debentures, other debt instruments and loans;
(d) futures, options, and other derivatives;
(e) turnkey, construction, management, production, concession,

revenue-sharing and other similar contracts;
(f) intellectual property rights;
(g) licences, authorisations, permits, and similar rights conferred

pursuant to the Party’s law; and
(h) other tangible or intangible, movable, or immovable property,

and related property rights, such as leases, mortgages, liens,
and pledges.5

[5] In light of the standards above, Vemma’s activities contain paragraph (a)

and (b) of the forms of investment, which constituted an investment in

Caeli Airways in Mekar.

ii. Vemma’s business activities constituted an investment in Mekar

4 Record, p.73.
5 ibid p.73.



Memo for Claimant TEAM SCHWEBEL

9

(a) Vemma is a State-owned enterprise

[6] Pursuant to Article 9.1 of CEPTA, an enterprise of a Party is ‘an enterprise that

is constituted or organised under the laws of that Party and has substantial

business activities in the territory of that Party’.6 Vemma is an airline holding

company incorporated in Bonooru under Bonoori law and acted as one of the

most important components of Bonoori aviation industry,7 so it is ‘an

enterprise of a Party’.

[7] According to OECD’s Guidelines on corporate governance on State-owned

enterprise (2015 edition), a state-owned enterprise is ‘any corporate entity

recognised by national law as an enterprise, and in which the state exercises

ownership’.8 It was uncontested that Bonooru had retained minority

shareholding in Vemma, which ranged between 31% to 38%. The

Memorandum of Association of Vemma Holdings Incorporated recongnised

the government’s right to hold such a stake. With shares partly belonging to the

state, Vemma performed frequent commercial activities in the Great Narnian

aviation industry and acted as the pillar of Bonoori aviation infrastructure.

[8] As a state-owned enterprise invested in Mekar, Vemma include form in

paragraph (a) which describes the subject of an investment.

(b) Vemma owns 85% of Caeli’s shares

[9] According to the Shareholders’ Agreement relating to Caeli Airways signed on

29th March, 2011, Vemma’s acquisition of an 85% stake in Caeli Airways was

approved by CCM, with the remaining 15% owned by Mekar Airservices

Limited.9 During the Claimant’s ten years’ operation from 2011 to 2020,

Vemma’s shares in Caeli remained unchanged. This kind of participation by the

6 Record, p.73.
7 ibid p.29.
8 OECD Guidelines on SOE, p.14, applicability and definitions.
9 ibid p.52.
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enterprise is in accordance with paragraph (b).

[10] Combined with the forms above, Vemma’s activities constituted an investment

under CEPTA. Pursuant to Article 9.2 paragraph (b) of CEPTA, Chapter 9

‘applies to a measure adopted or maintained by a Party in its territory relating

to a covered investment’,10 so the Tribunal has jurisdiction ratione materiae

over the case.

B. The Claimant is a qualified ‘investor’ (ratione personae)

i. Vemma’s situation is in accordance with the definition of ‘investor’

under CEPTA

[11] Pursuant to Article 9.1, investor means

‘a natural person with the nationality of a Party or an enterprise
with the nationality of a Party or seated in the territory of a Party
that seeks to make, is making or has made an investment in the
territory of the other Party’.11

[12] As mentioned above, Vemma is an enterprise of Bonooru making an

investment in Mekar, which is in accordance with the definition of

‘investor’ in CEPTA.

ii. The Claimant is qualified as an ‘investor’ under the standard of

international law

[13] In response to the Respondent’s allegation on the investor status of

Vemma, the Claimant would apply International Law Commission

ARSIWA Article 5&8 as a test in our case. Because Mekar is not a

Contracting Party of the ICSID Convention, pursuant to Article 2

paragraph (a) of the ICSID AFR,

10 Record, p.73.
11 ibid p.73.
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‘the Secretariat of the Centre is hereby authorized to administer,
subject to and in accordance with these Rules, [...] conciliation and
arbitration proceedings for the settlement of legal disputes arising
directly out of an investment which are not within the jurisdiction of
the Centre because either the State party to the dispute or the State
whose national is a party to the dispute is not a Contracting State’12

[14] In our case the provisions and rules under ICSID AFR, as well as

customary international laws, are applicable to judge the investor status

of the Claimant. As customary international law, the ILC ARSIWA is

widely used by Tribunals around the world. In defining the investor

status, the applicable standard should be Article 5&8. There were also

cases like Bayindir, in which the Tribunal applied Article 5&8 of ILC as

a standard to judge the governmental control of the NHA and

commented the use was without prejudice and can judge the level of

governmental control.13

(a) The disputing investment was not an act of the State because Vemma

did not exercise elements of the governmental authority

[15] Pursuant to Article 5 of ARSIWA,

‘the conduct of a person or entity [...] which is empowered by the
law of that State to exercise elements of the governmental authority
shall be considered an act of the State under international law’.14

[16] In Vemma’s investment in Caeli, it did not exercise agency for the Bonoori

government.

[17] To begin with, although the Bonoori government had assisted Vemma’s

expansion by offering recurring subsidies, it cannot be regarded as the source

of agency. From 2011 to 2013, one of the pillars of Caeli Airways’ business

model was catering to customers traveling from Mekar to Bonooru. To serve

12 ICSID AFR, art.2(a).
13 Bayinder, ¶¶120-125.
14 ILC ARSIWA, art.5.
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this strategy, Bonooru’s Secretary of Transportation and Tourism unveiled the

‘Horizon 2020’ Scheme as part of the Caspian Project to ‘optimally tap the

potential of Bonooru’s emerald beaches, its fascinating national parks, and its

human, cultural and historical treasures’.15 The key part of this scheme was to

offer recurring subsidies to 1080 companies investing in tourism-related

infrastructure in Bonooru, including Vemma. With this assistance, Vemma

could expand its territory and invest in new airline routes in the Great Narnian

aviation market. The initial purpose of the subsidies was to assist enterprises

including Vemma to scale up the industry in a commercial way, which will

indirectly leads to the prosperity of tourism in Bonooru. The standard to judge

the nature of subsidies should be a combination of purpose and actual effect,

the subject of the subsidies cannot determine the nature of subsidies.

[18] Additionally, the character of state agent should be judged with the standard of

SOE in international law. SOEs do not consequentially act as a state agent in all

circumstances.16 If the form, purpose, and nature of the investment are

consistently commercial, the Tribunal cannot simply conclude that it is a state

agent only based on the State-owned nature.17 In case BUCG, the Tribunal

concluded that even though BUCG is a totally state-owned enterprise, it

performed the work as a commercial contractor, not as an agent of the Chinese

government. Based on the available evidence, the Tribunal found that, “BUCG

is a publicly funded and wholly state-owned entity established by the Chinese

government. It described itself in the bidder qualification documents as ‘one of

the top 500 state-owned enterprises’ in China”.18 However, it participated in

the Sana’a international terminal project as a general contractor following an

open tender in competition with other contractors. The contract was terminated

due to failure to perform the commercial services to a commercially

15 Record, p.32.
16 BUCG, ¶¶39-41. CSOB, ¶23.
17 CSOB, ¶¶24-27.
18 BUCG, ¶32.
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acceptable standard.19

[19] Similarly, Vemma was not a state agent in the dispute against Mekar. The way

of analyzing by BUCG Tribunal can be applied to our case because the facts in

both are similar. To begin with, Vemma won the bidding through transparent

and fair competition. Among the four companies participating in the tendering

process, Vemma was the highest bidder. Comprehensively considering,

Vemma have proposed ‘the most financially attractive business model for Caeli

Airways’ short and medium-run development’.20 This is a powerful evidence to

prove that Vemma won the bidding process due to its commercial

attractiveness, which will be chosen by any host State.

[20] Additionally, Vemma’s massive losses in this investment did not have relation

to any behaviors on behalf of the Bonoori Government. The factors leading to

Vemma’s losses were complicated, including the capricious airfare caps and the

unfair “market value” provided by Mekar to purchase Vemma’s

shareholdings.21 These actions were obstacles in Vemma’s operation of Caeli,

causing Vemma’s failure to perform commercial services.

[21] Furthermore, the connection between Vemma and Bonooru before the

investment should not be taken into consideration in judging the investor

status.22 The Claimant submit that in determining whether Vemma is an

‘investor’, the time period should range from 29th March, 2011, when Vemma

acquired 85% shares in Caeli Airways, to 8th October, 2020, when Vemma sold

its shares to Mekar for 400 million USD.23 Evidence before the time of

acquisition, like those in the Memorandum of Association and the holding of

the Constitutional Court of Bonooru could only prove historical relation

between Vemma and the government, which is remote from the discussion of

19 ibid ¶40.
20 Record, p.31.
21 ibid p.34, 40.
22 ILC ARSIWA, art.5.
23 Record, p.32, 40.
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“investor” status in our dispute.24

[22] Besides, the routes which seem to more benefit Bonooru than Caeli chosen by

Vemma are reasonable and may be profitable in the long run. Professor Misty

pointed out in Phenac Business Today Podcast Transcript on 17 November

2014 that it could be a long-term strategy by Vemma to grow a market or some

sort of closed-door deal and arrangement.25 The Respondent cannot provide

any solid evidence to prove that the choice was driven by the government

authority, either.

[23] In summary, the governmental subsidies, SOE identity and historical

connection cannot be used as evidence to prove the exercise of governmental

authority. Vemma’s activities were not in accordance with ARSIWA Article 5.

(b) Vemma did not carry out the investment on the instructions of, or

under the direction or control of Bonoori Government

[24] Pursuant to Article 8 of ARSIWA,

‘the conduct of a person or group of persons shall be considered an
act of a State under international law if the person or group of
persons is in fact acting on the instructions of, or under the
direction or control of, that State in carrying out the conduct’.26

[25] To begin with, in international investment, the purpose and nature of an

investment are separately considered when determining whether the enterprise

has discharged essentially governmental functions.27 The fact that the State

initially established a corporate entity, whether by special law or otherwise, is

not a sufficient basis for the attribution to the State of the subsequent conduct

of that entity.

24 CSOB, ¶¶19-20.
25 Record, p.55.
26 ILC ARSIWA, art.8.
27 CSOB, ¶20.
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[26] In case CSOB, the Tribunal concluded that the key to judgement is the nature of

the investment, which is separated from the purpose. CSOB Tribunal found

from the facts that

‘for much of its existence, CSOB acted on behalf of the State in
facilitating or executing the international banking transactions and
foreign commercial operations the State wished to support and that
the State’s control of CSOB required it to do the State’s bidding in
that regard’.28

[27] It cannot be doubted that in performing the above activities, CSOB was

promoting governmental policies or purposes of the State, however, the nature

of these activities were commercial rather than governmental. So ‘in

determining whether CSOB was discharging governmental functions, the focus

must be on the nature of these activities rather than their purposes’.29

[28] For a great similarity, the logic of separation of purpose and nature should be

applied to our case. As an SOE whose stakeholdings partly belong to the

Bonoori government, Vemma was established partly with the aim of benefiting

Bonoori population for their mobility rights.30 But in Caeli’s investment,

Vemma had always been acting as a commercial contractor to pursuing

maximum profits by operating. According to the uncontested facts, in an

interview with Gloomberg, a Member of Vemma’s board of directors explained

that ‘Caeli’s contracts with Phenac International Airport would be lucrative to

any investor, [...], this opportunity offers unparalleled access to Mekar’s

airline market to Vemma, one we are keen to take advantage of ’.31 From this

we can conclude that the nature of Caeli’s investment is Vemma’s commercial

strategy for its expansion and development, which had no relation with

governmental instructions or control.

28 CSOB, ¶19.
29 ibid ¶20.
30 Record, p.44.
31 ibid p.31.
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[29] Furthermore, the Respondent’s actions proved that it has always regarded

Vemma as a commercial contractor. The CCM put lots of restrictions in

Vemma’s operation, including the capricious airfare caps to limit the price of

airline tickets during CCM’s two investigations on Vemma, and a fine in the

amount of MON 200 million according to the Monopoly and Restrictive Trade

Practice Act in Mekar.32 The Respondent intended to restrict the development

of Vemma and force Vemma to decrease its market share in Mekari aviation

industry. All above were aimed at Vemma instead of Bonooru, because a

commonwealth cannot be the object of anti-monopoly fines and airfare caps.

The measures that Mekar took showed that it regarded Vemma’s investment as

a commercial activity.

C. The Claimant brought a claim after CEPTA entered into force (ratione

temporis)

[30] Pursuant to Article 1.6 paragraph 1 of CEPTA, ‘investments made under the

1994 Bilateral Investment Treaty shall be governed by this Agreement starting

from the date of entry into force of this Agreement.’33

[31] Vemma purchased 85% of Caeli’s shares on 29 March 2011, which was an

investment made under 1994 BIT. CEPTA entered into force on 15 October

2014. Pursuant to theMavrommatis Palestine Concessions Case by the PCIJ, a

‘dispute’ is defined as ‘a disagreement on a point of law or fact, a conflict of

legal views or of interests between two persons.’34 The Claimant submit that

the dispute between Vemma and Mekar arose when Mekar purchased Vemma’s

shares in Caeli with the ‘market value’ on 8 October 2020 because at that point

of time the parties had a conflict of interests in the way of calculating the value

of Vemma’s shares.

32 ibid p.37.
33 ibid p.72.
34 Mavrommatis, ¶11.
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[32] Therefore, when the Claimant submitted the Notice of Arbitration on 15

November 2020, the dispute should be governed by CEPTA. It is clear that at

the time of filing the Notice of Arbitration Vemma could rely on a jurisdiction

ratione temporis provided by the CEPTA.

D. The parties have consented to arbitration under ICSID AFR in CEPTA

Article 9.17 (ratione voluntatis)

[33] Pursuant to Article 9.17 of CEPTA, ‘Consent of Each Party to Arbitration’,

‘1. Each Party consents to the submission of a claim to arbitration
under this Section in accordance with this Agreement.
2. The consent under paragraph 1 and the submission of a claim to
arbitration under this Section shall be deemed to satisfy the
requirements of: (a) Chapter II of the ICSID Convention
(Jurisdiction of the Centre) and the ICSID Additional Facility Rules
for written consent of the parties to the dispute; and (b) Article II of
the New York Convention for an ‘agreement in writing’.’35

[34] By ratifying CEPTA, the Respondent, not a Contracting party of the

ICSID Convention, has thus expressly consented to ICSID Additional

Facility Rules jurisdiction in writing. The Claimant has accepted this

‘standing offer’ to ICSID Additional Facility Rules by filing its Notice of

Arbitration.36 The Tribunal thus has jurisdiction ratione voluntatis over

the case.

II. THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD NOT GRANT THE LEAVE SOUGHT BY

EXTERNAL ADVISORS TO THE CPUR AND SHOULD GRANT THE

LEAVE SOUGHT BY THE CBFI FOR FILING AMICI SUBMISSIONS

[35] Pursuant to Article 9.19 paragraph 3 of CEPTA,

‘The Tribunal may accept and consider written amicus curiae
submissions regarding a matter of fact or law within the scope of the

35 Record, p.79.
36 ibid p.2.
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dispute that may assist the Tribunal in evaluating the submissions
and arguments of the disputing parties from a person or entity that
is not a disputing party but has a significant interest in the arbitral
proceedings” and “the Tribunal shall ensure that the submissions
do not disrupt or unduly burden the arbitral proceedings, or unfairly
prejudice any disputing party’.37

[36] Concluded from the above paragraph, the requirements for an amicus

curiae in this arbitration are mainly divided into the following four

points: first, the amici should be a non-disputing party; second, the amici

should have significant interest in the arbitral proceeding; third, the

submission must regard a matter of fact or law within the scope of

dispute, or it will disrupt or unduly burden the arbitral proceeding and

unfairly prejudice the disputing party, which violated the impartiality of

amicus curiae; fourth, the submission would assist the Tribunal in

evaluating the submissions or arguments of the disputing parties.

[37] Similar rule can be found in ICSID Additional Facility Rules Article 41

paragraph (3). Both rules set a standard for an amicus curiae in

arbitration, which require an independent and impartial third party to

help improve the transparency and comprehensiveness of the Tribunal’s

evaluation.38

A. CPUR’s submission did not meet the requirements for amicus curiae

under CEPTA

i. Allegation of Vemma’s corruption cannot be found in the Respondent’s

arguments in the arbitral proceeding

[38] In CPUR’s submission, it aims to provide the Tribunal with evidence

about Vemma’s corruption with Mr.Dorian Umbridge during the

37 ibid p.79.
38 ICSID AFR, art.41.
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tendering process to prove the unreliability of Vemma’s legality.39 In

the Respondent’s submissions during the arbitral proceeding, the

allegation of Vemma’s corruption cannot be found in any argument, but

was submitted by CPUR in the stage of amicus submission. Suppose that

the Respondent submit that corruption is contrary to international public

policy and should be considered by the Tribunal because of the impact it

has on the disputing investment. In that case, it should already have

submitted the allegation in Response to The Notice of Arbitration.

[39] Furthermore, the allegation of corruption is baseless due to the lack of

solid evidence. CPUR only stated that it was in the unique position to

adduce unbiased facts to this effect, but did not submit relevant evidence

such as recordings or photos.40 Above all, the Claimant submit that the

Respondent was trying to interject a new issue concerning the ratione

legis jurisdiction of the Tribunal, which fell out of the scope of dispute.

ii. Corruption during the tendering process has no relation with Vemma’s

operation in Caeli

[40] Even if the corruption really took place during the process of Vemma’s

winning the bid, it did not have relation with Vemma’s operation of

Caeli Airways afterwards. The core of the dispute is the violation of

Article 9.9 and the appropriate compensation standard, which was an

outcome of the operation process. Therefore, the discussion of the way in

which Vemma won the bidding is too remote from the disputing issue.

[41] Besides, there was no allegation of Vemma’s corruption in any cases in

Mekari local court after the corruption took place. If corruption was

really contrary to public policy in Mekar, it should be dealt by the local

39 Record, p.19.
40 Record, p.19.
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judicial system. It was not appropriate to raise this irrelevant problem

more than ten years later in international arbitration.

[42] In case Kappes, the Tribunal rejected the amicus submission by La Puya,

a management consulting enterprise, because the ‘allegation of

corruption and bribery of the Claimant in Guatemala does not concern

an issue in the dispute and was derogatory, conclusory and baseless

because there was no allegation in any of the multitude of Guatemalan

court proceedings and investigations’.41 Similarly, the Tribunal in our

case should not grant the leave sought of CPUR because the allegation is

baseless and irrelevant.

iii. The interjection will disrupt and unduly burden the arbitral

proceedings, causing prejudice to the Claimant

[43] As mentioned above, the submission of evidence of Vemma’s corruption

is irrelevant to our disputing matter and falls out of the scope of the

dispute. If the Tribunal grant the leave sought of CPUR, it will disrupt

and unduly burden the conventional arbitral proceeding. The

consideration of irrelevant evidence which has negative impact on

Vemma’s legality will unfairly prejudice the Claimant. Moreover,

irrelevant allegation will not assist the Tribunal in evaluating the

submissions by disputing parties. Therefore, CPUR’s submission did not

meet the requirements in CEPTA Article 9.19 and the Tribunal should

not grant the leave sought of it.

B. CBFI’s submission met the requirements for amicus curiae under CEPTA

[44] Following the same standards, CBFI’s submission meets the

requirements in CEPTA. Concrete explanations are as follows:

41 Kappes, p.7.
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i. CBFI is composed of non-disputing parties who have significant interest

in this arbitration

[45] Firstly, CBFI is a non-disputing party composed composed of firms of

vastly different sizes that play different roles in the Mekari economy,

whose interests may be equally impacted by the outcome of this

arbitration.42 Established in 2010, the CBFI is a non-profit industry

association whose members have significant interests in the stability and

reasonableness of the investment protection regime in Mekar, especially

in relation to the availability of dispute settlement mechanisms under

CEPTA.

[46] In case Eli Lilly, the Tribunal concluded that if the outcome of the arbitration

has impacts on the applicant’s members, then the applicant has interests.43 The

commercial environment and social situation in Mekar have significant impacts

on CBFI’s members, especially their investment interests in Mekar. Therefore,

CBFI meets the requirements of ‘non-disputing party’ and ‘significant interest’.

ii. CBFI’s appeal for a better business climate can assist the Tribunal in

evaluating the parties’ submissions and arguments

[47] Pursuant to Article 9.20 paragraph 6 of CEPTA, ‘The Federal Republic of

Mekar shall duly consider the application of the UNCITRAL rules on

transparency in treaty-based investor-State arbitration to any international

arbitration proceedings initiated against the Federal Republic of Mekar

pursuant to this Agreement’.44 CEPTA authorizes the application of

UNCITRAL rules on transparency, so in judging the qualification of amicus

curiae, the Tribunal should consider the factors in UNCITRAL rules.

42 Record, p.22.
43 Eli Lily, ¶15.
44 Record, p.81.
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[48] According to Article 4 of the discretion and authority of the arbitral Tribunal

part, ‘the arbitral Tribunal in exercising such discretion shall take into account:

(a) The public interest in transparency in treaty-based investor-State

arbitration and in the particular arbitral proceedings’.45 As an crucial factor

that the Tribunal should consider, public interest in case is important in

improving the transparency and impartiality of the arbitration. If an amicus

submission provides the Tribunal with evidence concerning public interest, it

will assist the Tribunal in evaluating the arguments by disputing parties by

providing the Tribunal with a different and comprehensive angle of view.46

[49] In CBFI’s submission, it emphasizes the importance of stable regulatory

regimes secured from agreements between countries. The attached brief in the

submission introduces the business climate of Bonooru, the nature of the

aviation industry in Bonooru, and the impact of uncertainty on access to capital

in Greater Narnia.47 These materials attached to the submission will provide

the Tribunal with the estimated impacts on Bonoori and Great Narnian

economy by the outcome of the arbitration. By reading the submission by CBFI,

the Tribunal will take other auxiliary factors into account to give a more just

and proper holding. The purpose of members of CBFI was not only limited to

pursuing commercial profits, but also to appeal to a better business climate in

Great Narnia.48 Once the climate is changing for better, the development of the

economy, politics, and comprehensive power of Great Narnia and the interests

of investors can be guaranteed. Hence, the submission shows concern about

public interest, which will give the Tribunal assistance.

[50] In conclusion, the amicus submission by CBFI meets all the requirements in

CEPTA Article 9.19.

45 UNCITRAL Rules on Transparency, art.4.
46 Suez, ¶1.
47 Record, p.16.
48 ibid p.17.
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iii. The participation of LLC will not constitute a conflict of interest

[51] The Respondent submitted that the participation of LLC raises a conflict

of interest. The Claimant responds to this because the advice was just in

respect of potential litigation funding.

[52] As a member with good standing in CBFI, LLC is advising Vemma on

funding strategies with respect to its claim against Mekar. However,

there was no evidence proving the financial or legal connection between

LLC and Vemma. The advice did not include anything about the

disputing issue, just about methods of raising capitals for the arbitration

proceeding.49

[53] Moreover, the CFO of LLC obtained the right to vote for CBFI’s amicus

submission,which means LLC was regarded not to have got involved in

the disputing matter.50 In CBFI’s meeting on 29 March 2021, the CBFI

resolved unanimously that Executive Committee member Horatio

Velveteen, CFO of LLC, could vote in respect of the amicus submission

in Vemma’s claim against Mekar since ‘LLC’ activities in relation to this

dispute were restricted to advising Vemma in respect of potential

litigation funding and funders.’ Under the CBFI’s ‘Amicus Brief

Submission Guidelines’, members of the CBFI’s Executive Committee

cannot participate in discussions or votes in relation to a dispute in which

they have a conflict of interest. When an Executive Committee member

‘is a party to the case or has a direct financial interest in the outcome of

the case’, such a conflict is presumed to exist.51 Therefore, the resolve

shows that LLC’s participation will not cause a conflict of interest.

[54] The standard to judge the existence of conflict of interest for arbitrators

49 ibid p.16.
50 Record, p.87.
51 ibid p.87.
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in international law can be applied in our case to judge that of amici.

Pursuant to Part II Practical Application of the General Standard Article

2.3.7 of IBA rules on conflict of interest in international arbitration,

which is on the Waivable Red List, ‘The arbitrator regularly advises one

of the parties, or an affiliate of one of the parties, but neither the

arbitrator nor his or her firm derives a significant financial income

therefrom.’ The waivable red list defines this kind of relation between

arbitrators and disputing parties, which means ‘the situations are serious

but not as severe’ in ensuring the arbitrators’ independence and

impartiality.

[55] As for amicus curiae, the standard to judge their independence and

impartiality should be less strict than that of arbitrators because of the

difference in roles. Amicus curiae’s function is assisting the Tribunal in

evaluating the parties’ submissions by submitting unbiased facts or

application of law. Compared to arbitrators, who make the final decision

of the arbitration, amicus curiae does not have that much power in

determining the outcome. Considering the role of assisting the Tribunal,

requirements for amicus curiae in independence and impartiality should

not be the same with that ones in IBA rules.

[56] In our case, the funding strategies that LLC provided Vemma had no direct

relations with financial connection between the enterprises. According to IBA

rules and the interpretations of regulations for application, the relation should

not be regarded equal to ‘conflict of interest’.52 CBFI’s independence and

impartiality, as an amici, will not be impacted by the participation of LLC.

III. THE RESPONDENT HAS VIOLATED ARTICLE 9.9 OF CEPTA

52 IBA Guideline, Part II, art.2.1.1.
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A. The Respondent has violated the FET measures constituted under Article

9.9(2) of the CEPTA

[57] The FET standard has evolved from the minimum standard of treatment long

required under international law and through relevant authorities such as the

UNCTAD. Therefore, conclude that the FET obligations include53:

1. Refraining from arbitrary or discriminatory conduct;

2. Providing transparency and due process;

3. Acting in good faith; and

4. Providing security for reasonable, investment-backed expectations.

[58] Which Article 9.9(2) of the CEPTA has been designed with the basis of FET

obligations.

i. The Respondent’s unjust rulings have constituted Article 9.9(2a) denial

of justice in criminal, civil or administrative proceeding

[59] Elements of denial of justice include:

1. A denial of access to courts;

2. Excessive length of proceedings;

3. Serious procedural defects in proceedings (including violations of equal

treatment of the parties, the right to be heard); and

4. Irrational or abusive outcome going beyond mere misapplication of the law.

[60] The Respondent’s unjust acts and rulings in its administrative proceedings has

constituted as a denial of justice.

(a) Caeli attempted to fight against illegal actions enforced by the

government in Mekari courts, but Vemma was denied justice multiple

times

53 UNCTAD, supra, footnote 1, p.12.
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[61] According to the ‘independent theory approach’ to Article V of the New York

Convention54, international commercial arbitration is extra-national, meaning it

should not tie to the national legal order only except that it is contrary to the

country’s public policy55. Even though the award was set aside at the Supreme

Arbitrazh Court of Sinnograd, Mekar Air services sought to enforce the 9 May

award before the High Commercial Court of Mekar56.

[62] Similarly, in the Tribunal from Rena57, the award was still enforced by the

court. However, it is crucial for us to analyze why it was set aside and how it

was set aside. It was partially set aside in Rena due to Rena Holding’s failure to

pay for the cargo, which eventually amounted to a breach of contract. Under

Article VII of the New York Convention58, it held that Rena Holding was

allowed to seek enforcement in France of the 2001 award rendered in London

in accordance with the arbitration agreement and the IGPA rules and could

avail itself of the French rules on international arbitration, which did not list the

setting aside of an award in the country of origin as a ground for refusing the

recognition and enforcement of that award.

[63] However, in this case, the award was set aside because the judge found that

‘failure to set aside the award would contravene the objective of combating

bribery’59. And that it was contrary to the public policy of Sinnoh. Therefore,

the award was set aside. Mekar is currently suffering a consistency of 30/100 to

36/100 on the corruption perceptions index since Transparency International60

created it. Enforcing the set-aside award, will further promote corruption and

illegal rulings in Mekar, which has denied the Claimant’s rights to access the

court. Since the Respondent has no legal reasoning for enforcing the set-aside

54 NYC, art.5.
55 Record, p.63.
56 ibid p.5.
57 Rena, ¶¶1-12.
58 NYC, art.7.
59 Record, p.64.
60 ibid p.29.
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award in Mekar, the Respondent has also conducted severe procedural defects

in proceedings, which constitutes a denial of justice.

[64] Furthermore, according to Model Law Article 36 (1av)61:

‘Recognition or enforcement of an arbitral award, irrespective of the
country in which it was made, may be refused only if the award has not
yet become binding on the parties or has been set aside or suspended by
a court of the country.’

[65] Unlike the case Rena, Mekar is a binding party of the Model Law62. Therefore,

Mekar, according to the elements of denial of justice, has constituted an

irrational or abusive outcome.

[66] Similarly, in the Arif63 case, the Claimant, in that case submitted that the

misapplied laws should be qualified as a denial of justice. Moldova’s judiciary,

on several occasions and about both the airport and the border store

proceedings, blatantly, arbitrarily and unjustly misapplied laws; therefore, it

was qualified as a denial of justice. More importantly, we should acknowledge

that Mekar has gone beyond mere misapplication of the law.

[67] In addition, according to the World Justice Projects Rule of Law, Sinnoh was

ranked as the top-10 country concerning the administration of civil and

criminal justice and the courts were also known as ‘virtually free of

discrimination, corruption, and improper influence by public officials’64. The

courts in Sinnoh have higher credibility than the courts in Mekar. Therefore,

the Tribunal should take into consideration that enforcing an award set aside in

such a high credibility court; will cause negative influence to further grow in

the Respondent’s country. To improve the Respondent’s administration of

justice, Boonoru must improve its legal environment and maintain a stable legal

61 UNCITRAL, art.36.
62 Record, p.40.
63 Arif, ¶¶263-266.
64 Record, p.90.
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framework for its foreign investors and investments.

(b) The Respondent’s denial of justice in terms of procedure further

includes in CCM’s illegal investigation

[68] The CCM initiated investigations against Caeli Airways, which violated the

International standards of due process65 and the CEPTA. The investigation

made by the CCM was abusive, discriminatory and in a non-transparent manner

that amounted to unfair treatment.

[69] In accordance with theMonopoly and Restrictive Trade Practice Act, as

Amended 200966, it stated that:

‘The CCMmay open an investigation into behaviour it deems
anti-competitive, suo moto if the following circumstances are met:
(a) a corporation obtains a market share greater than 50%. The CCM
may exercise discretion in industries that require special attention to
open an investigation where a corporation owns a lower market share.
The use of discretion should be exceptionally rare;
(b) the corporation poses a unique threat to the competition in a
particular market; and
(c) there is evidence the corporation’s actions have, or are likely to in
the near future, push competitors out of the market.’

[70] First, CCM was not permitted to initiate an investigation against Caeli Airways

when Caeli’s market share was only 43%.

[71] Second, fellow members in the Moon Alliance should not have been considered

by the CCM.

[72] Third, airline alliances are widespread in the global airline industry, as is

slot-trading, and therefore, are not grounds for concern about collusion. To date,

the CCM has not investigated any other airlines alliance members active in

Mekar, alone or in combination.

65 The Uses of“General Principles” in the Development of International Law, p.290
66 Record, p.47.
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[73] Furthermore, the Claimant did not engage in any anti-competitive behaviour.

Undercutting competition with low prices may not seem like a good long-term

model. However, it is part of the Claimant’s business plan to build goodwill

and brand recognition in Mekar. Penetration pricing is a common pricing

strategy used by enterprises to attract customers in the development stage of the

business. When the Claimant builds a stable market in Mekar, it will then

afford to raise its prices.

(c) Denial of justice has been constituted when the judicial system is

unable to provide a stable and predictable legal framework

[74] Suppose a judicial system is unable, incapable or unwilling to correct the

actions of individual judges who patently disregarded fundamental procedural

rules. In that case, the State responsible for the administration of justice cannot

be excused from the international delict that stems from that failure of the

judiciary. Therefore the State has full responsibility for the damage that the

foreigner suffered as a result of the judiciary’s delict.

ii. The Respondent acts have constituted Article 9.9(2b) of the CEPTA, a

fundamental breach of due process, including a fundamental breach of

transparency, in judicial and administrative proceedings

[75] Definition of ‘transparency’ according to the UNCTAD could conclude as

requiring the legal framework for an investor’s operations to be readily

apparent and that any decision affecting the investor to be traceable to that legal

framework.67

[76] Due process may be violated not only by the courts but also through its judicial

and administrative actions. According to the Black’s Law Dictionary, ‘due

process’ or ‘fair procedure’ is ‘to be an essential complement to transparency

67 UNCTAD, supra, footnote 1, p.51. See also Vasciannie, supra, footnote 1, pp.146-147.
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and includes, among the fact that, proper notice of legal action and the

opportunity to appear and be heard’.

[77] Judicial wise, the Claimant submitted that Mekar has violated the principle of

transparency by dismissing Caeli’s claims on the merits prematurely, causing

Caeli Airways to suffer in the interim. After multiple requests to the CCM and

Central bank about the inflation rate calculation, it was replied that ‘interim

measures could not be removed until its investigation was complete’.68 There

was no specific measure in how the inflation rate was calculated.

[78] Administrative wise, Executive Order 9-2018 aims to ‘[t]o provide emergency

assistance and health care response for individuals, families, and businesses

affected by the 2017 economic crisis’. ‘Airlines cannot survive when forced to

accept customers who are using a rapidly deteriorating currency69’ Since flight

tickets were sold several months in advance of the customers’ travel and hence

when the flight takes off, the currency would worth far less to the business.

Airlines will still have to pay for rising oil and food prices, even more in MON

due to the currency crisis. The economic crisis was detrimental to not just the

Claimant’s investment but to all airlines operating in Mekar. Therefore as a

victim of the economic crisis, the Claimant is entitled to emergency assistance.

[79] Furthermore, the predominant recipients of subsidies should have been airlines

operating important domestic routes within Mekar with less than 5% market

share on these routes70. Knowing that the two other foreign airlines JetGreen

and StarWing, had also received subsidies under this Order71. The

Respondent’s government dismissal of executive order 9-2018 was

discriminatory. The Secretary of Civil Aviation did not indicate further reason

other than Bonooru owns a significant stake in Vemma, even though other

68 Record, p.36.
69 Record, p.36.
70 ibid p.56.
71 ibid pp.89-90.
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foreign airlines such as JetGreen and StarWing in Mekar receive greater

subsidies from their home jurisdictions. Even more significant than the

subsidies Vemma received under Horizon 2020 scheme from 2015 to 2016.

[80] Even though Jet Green and Star Wing are being are known as non-state-owned

airlines. However, both Caeli, Jet Green and Star Wing have the same feature

of having a large percentage of stake owned by their home state, therefore, are

all counted as investors and that should be treated the same. The dismissal

further confirms lack of transparency.

iii. The Respondent acts have constituted Article 9.9(2c) arbitrary or

discriminatory conducts

[81] The Respondent’s government conducted arbitrary and discriminatory acts

towards Caeli Airway. Definition of ‘arbitrary’ and ‘discriminatory’ being ‘not

supported by fair, solid, and substantial cause, and without reason given’ and

‘a term used to deny someone the equal protection of the laws and to treat all

people the same72.’

[82] Mekar’s administrative bodies used the membership to prejudice against Caeli

Airways and Vemma unfairly, such measure was unreasonable and arbitrary as

Vemma’s connection to the Moon Alliance instead should be a selling feature

of Vemma’s bid to acquire Caeli73. The purpose of such arbitrary measure was

later revealed when Mekar Airservices offered a significantly lower price for

Vemma’s stake in Caeli Airways.

[83] The Respondent’s discriminatory measure was also shown as mentioned before

in the dismissal of Executive Order 9-2018 and therefore, the Claimant will not

further indicate. Thus, the Respondent has breached Article 9.9(2c) of the

72 See Black’s Law Dictionary.
73 Record, p.3.
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CEPTA and its general obligation to arbitrate fairly and in good faith.

B. The Respondent has violated the Claimant’s legitimate expectation under

Article 9.9(3) of CEPTA

[84] According to the Tribunal Antaris ‘legitimate expectation74’ means that a

foreign investor must establish that:

‘(a) clear and explicit (or implicit) representations were made by or
attributable to the state in order to induce the investment;
(b) such representations were reasonably relied upon by the Claimants; and
(c) these representations were subsequently repudiated by the state.”

[85] The invalidity of rights under domestic law, if the Respondent created

expectations on the part of the investor, cannot be invoked against Claimant to

allege that his expectations were not legitimate. A breach of an investor’s

legitimate expectations does not by that very fact or act amount to a breach of

the FET obligation. As Article 9.9(2) was design with the basis of FET,

Violations of FET are all evidences that the Respondent have violated the

legitimate expectation of the Claimant.

i. The State organs of the Respondent was the direct frustration of the

Claimant’s legitimate expectations

[86] In the case of Vivendi75, the Respondent created an environment of legal

uncertainty in violation of its obligations to provide a transparent and

predictable legal environment. The Respondent of that case ERSACT issued 78

resolutions and fines on a single day to the responding Claimant, not for

legitimate regulatory purposes, but in an admitted attempt to pressure

Claimants to renegotiate Concession Agreement terms. In this case, it was

similar to Mekar’s refusal to aid Caeli Airways in hopes to push Vemma to sell

74 Antaris, p.97, ¶360(3).
75 Vivendi, art.4.13, ¶8.
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its investment. All approaches were under reasonable conditions, and that they

may seem aggressive subjectively due to their commercial nature. However,

this is not a legitimate reason for the Respondent to interfere with the

Claimant’s investment.

ii. It is Mekar’s obligations to provide a transparent and predictable legal

environment strictly following the FET

[87] Vemma suffered from corruption and injustice during its claims on the merits.

[88] First, as mentioned, Mekar suffered from a consistency score between 30/100

to 36/100 on the corruption index since it was created by the Transparency

International76.

[89] Second, the CILS alleged that Mr. Cavannaugh had received bribes77 from

representatives of Mekar Airservices to render a favourable decision towards

Mekar. According to ARSIWA Chapter 2 Article 4:

‘The conduct of any State organ shall be considered an act of that State
under international law, whether the organ exercises legislative, executive,
judicial or any other functions, whatever position it holds in the organization
of the State, and whatever its character as an organ of the central
Government or of a territorial unit of the State and that such organ includes
any person or entity which has that status in accordance with the internal
law of the State.78’

[90] Mr. Cavannaugh bribery is a clear representation of the unstable legal

environment of the current Federal Republic of Mekar.

[91] Third, the Claimant had taken all possible measures to mitigate the losses of the

Claimant’s investment caused by the economic crisis but was denied justice

due to the discriminatory and arbitrary conduct of the Respondent and the

76 Record, p.29.
77 ibid p.39.
78 ARSIWA, chap.2, art.4.
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unstable legal framework in Mekar become the Claimant’s direct frustration.

Through multiple FET violations, the Claimant has suffered; it is a clear

representation that the legal environment of Mekar is unstable and full of flaws

and that even the fundamental rights of investors were not protected.

iii. The Respondent should not be excused from the economic crisis it

currently suffers

[92] An investor’s legitimate expectations could be breached not only by the

substantive change in its policy but also through the investor’s treatment during

the change of policy79. Even though Mekar has suffered from an economic

crisis, this should not be an excuse for the changing attitude of the Mekar State

Organs. The Tecmed S.A80 case, stated that an investor’s legitimate

expectations ‘should be treated with transparency, free from ambiguity,

consistently, and within a framework of a proper exercise of powers’.

C. The Respondent has not fulfilled its obligation in providing ‘full

protection and security’ under Article 9.9(4) of the CEPTA

i. The definition of ‘full protection and security’ includes legal and

commercial protection of the Claimant’s investment

[93] In a recent case Gas Natural and other cases Tribunal have held that even in

‘unqualified’ full protection and security clauses, States have an obligation to

provide protection related to commercial and legal matters of the investment81.

Moreover, investments or returns of investors of either contracting party shall

at all times be accorded fair and equitable treatment in accordance with

principles of international law. They shall enjoy full protection and security in

the territory of the other Contracting Party.

79 Arif, ¶538.
80 ibid ¶538 (citing Tecmed S.A)
81 Gas Natural, ¶563.
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[94] The two standards referring to full protection and security and FET are far from

being mutually exclusive; indeed, they can often overlap considerably. In this

case, the primary function of the provision is essential to reinforce the scope

and content of the FET standard.

[95] Relying upon Lauder, for the proposition that the obligation to accord full

protection and security to an investment extends to the host state’s ability to

furnish the investor with an effective and efficient judicial system, thereby

enabling the investor to obtain a timely and proficient adjudication of its rights,

in keeping with international standards. In this case, the Respondent has not

provided an effective legal framework, causing the Claimant’s multiple appeals

ineffective.82

ii. The Respondent has an obligation to protect the Claimant’s investment

[96] It is the State’s responsibility in protecting its foreign investor or investment.

Therefore, even if the country is under unstable political or economic status, it

still has an obligation to protect investors and investment from being affected

by the host state’s circumstances.

[97] The European Commission published on January 13th 2015, the results of its

public consultation pertaining to ISDS in the TTIP. To improve for better

investment protection and dispute settlement provisions in future EU

agreements. It stated that:

‘To this end, the States’ right to regulate should be further secured by
clarifying core substantial provisions in light of the right to regulate, such as
“fair and equitable treatment” and “legitimate expectations”,
non-discrimination clauses and expropriation’83

[98] The Tecmed case, considered ‘the effect of the regulatory measures and the

82 Lauder, ¶314.
83 Towards a new way to settle disputes between states and investors, May 2015.
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degree to which a foreign investor is deprived by regulation of its property or

rights’84. Such as factor is essential as stated by the Tribunal:

‘[T]his determination is important because it is one of the main elements to
distinguish, from the point of view of an international Tribunal, between a
regulatory measure, which is an ordinary expression of the exercise of the
state’s police power that entails a decrease in assets or rights, and a de facto
expropriation that deprives those assets and rights of any real substance.85’

[99] Having the right to regulate does not ipso facto means that the State could

ignore its obligations to accord FET and legitimate expectations as stated in

Article 9.9. The Respondents right to regulate was simply not legitimate. By

determining the purpose of the regulation does not merely proves that the right

to regulate is justifiable.

[100] Such as in the CDSE case, the Tribunal rejected the Respondent of that case as

stated:

‘While an expropriation or taking for environmental reasons may be
classified as a taking for a public purpose, and thus may be legitimate, the
fact that the Property was taken for this reason does not affect either the
nature or the measure of the compensation to be paid for the taking. That is,
the purpose of protecting the environment for which the Property was taken
does not alter the legal character of the taking for which adequate
compensation must be paid. The international source of the obligation to
protect the environment makes no difference’86.

[101] Also, in theMetalclad case the Tribunal rejected the determination for the

purpose of regulation would make the Respondent’s right to regulate justifiable.

The Tribunal ruled that the Respondent’s act should be determined ‘in and

itself’ whether it is legitimate or not as stated:

‘The Tribunal need not decide or consider the motivation or intent of the
adoption of the Ecological Decree. . . . However, the Tribunal considers that
the implementation of the Ecological Decree would, in and of itself,

84 Tecmed, ¶115.
85 ibid ¶115.
86 CDSE, ¶¶71-72.



Memo for Claimant TEAM SCHWEBEL

37

constitute an act tantamount to expropriation’87.

[102] Furthermore, according to the UNCTAD Series on Issues and International

Investment Agreement, the FET standard does not include a direct reference.

However, it is still highly contentious to the determination of the government’s

regulatory acts. It stated that:

‘As interpreted by arbitral Tribunals, the FET standard raises highly
complex and contentious issues as to the types of administrative and
governmental action that can be reviewed under the standard and the
degree of seriousness of breach that is required to activate a compensable
claim.88’

[103] Furthermore, measures may only include in the scope of the police power

doctrine if it is:

‘ (a) A bona fide measure for the protection of public welfare;
(b) Non-discriminatory;
(c) Proportionate; and
(d) Enacted in accordance with due process’89

[104] Therefore, the Respondent’s violation of the FET standard, indirectly

represents that the right to regulate would not be justifiable. The Respondent’s

acts were discriminatory and had violated the standard of due process.

D. The Claimant attempted to mitigate against its losses but was interfered

by the Respondent

[105] It is prevalent that a business fails to predict special unpredictable commodity

prices. And therefore, it should not be blamed for the losses it has met90. The

Claimant has exhausted all local remedies it could find and have tried any

available methods it could found to mitigate the losses it has suffered from the

economic crisis. However, there were no local remedies available to rule

87 Metaclad, ¶¶104-107.
88 UNCTAD, World Investment Report, pp.133-135.
89 Gas Natural, ¶¶526-528.
90 Record, p.57.
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neutrally, or they were either interfered with or obstructed by the Respondent.

i. The Claimant sought permission to denominate its airfare in USD

[106] In late 2016, a sudden fall in the Respondent’s currency MON eventually

resulted in a currency crisis. In response, Caeli’s revenue was unable to secure

a steady stream of revenue91. Caeli requested to denominate its airfare in USD

instead of the MON until the crisis abated, the Respondent approved for the

change. However, due to the economic free-fall, LPM was elected as the new

government. The government withdrew its decision to stabilize its currency,

requiring all companies operating in the country to offer goods and services

denominated exclusively on MON. The Deputy Chairman of Caeli Airways’

board of directors, senior director of Vemma, protested against the new

decision but was rejected92.

ii. The Claimant requested to remove interim airfare caps

[107] Since all tickets prices were requested to denote in MON, to stabilize its

revenue, Caeli requested CCM to remove airfare caps, emphasizing the need

to raise its fares with rising inflation. CCM rejected with the reason that the

investigation is yet complete93, noting that According to the Monopoly and

Restrictive Trade Act, the investigation was illegal in the first place94.

iii. The Claimant requested subsidies under the Executive Order 9-2018

[108] Reaching to the Claimant’s last resource, the Claimant attempted to request

for subsidies as mentioned through the Executive Order 9-2018, and

therefore, would not further indicate in this section.

91 Record, p.35.
92 ibid p.36.
93 ibid p.36.
94 ibid p.47.
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iv. The Claimant attempted to sell its stake to a third-party

[109] With the exhausted local remedied to secure Caeli’s revenue, the Claimant

decided to sell its stake to the Hawthorne Group LLP. However, was once

again restraint for the Respondent with the reason that ‘the price offered to be

artificially inflated and not an arm’s length commercial price’95 and that due

to Vemma’s connection with the Hawthorne Group LLP in the Moon Alliance,

therefore, does not constitutes as a third party.

[110] Mekar Airservices filed a request for arbitration with the SCC Arbitration

Institute under the SCC Arbitration Rules and Article 48 of the Shareholders’

Agreement. Still they were once again obstructed by the Respondent through

bribing the sole arbitrator Mr. Cavannaugh for a more favourable decision96.

[111] With the exhaustion of all local remedies, the Claimant was left only with the

option to sell its stake in Caeli. Heavily hurting the Claimant’s financial

standing.

v. There was an undue delay in the Claimant’s remedial process

[112] With the dire financial situation Caeli is facing, Caeli urged an immediate

hearing on Caeli’s claim against the CCM. The hearing was scheduled for 27

March of 2018 but was only scheduled for April 2019. The Court rejected with

the reason that there were limited resources for the hearing to proceed. Causing

the Caeli to suffer in the interim97.

[113] While the CCM completed the second investigation, the CCM concluded that

Caeli had been engaged in anti-competitive behaviours. All of the behaviours

listed in the report were part of the original privatisation package, which the

CCM had approved in March 2011. Therefore, Caeli appealed to the Mekari

95 Record, p.39.
96 ibid p.39.
97 ibid p.4.
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Court to review of the report and hoped to join with the April 2019 hearing on

the airfare caps98. However, the register was once again denied by the Court

because CCM needed time to respond to Caeli’s notice. The reason was

conflicting as there were already limited resources for the Court.

IV. THE CLAIMANT IS ENTITLED TO SUBMIT FOR APPROPRIATE

COMPENSATION

A. The Claimant submit that the appropriate compensation standard should

be the fair market value

[114] According to the International Glossary of Business Valuation Terms, ‘fair

market value99’ is defined as:

‘the price, expressed in terms of cash equivalents, at which property would
change hands between a hypothetical willing and able buyer and a
hypothetical willing and able seller, acting at arm’s length in an open and
unrestricted market, when neither is under compulsion to buy or sell and
when both have reasonable knowledge of the relevant facts.’

[115] According to CMS, the ‘fair market value’ standard is widely known as ‘the

price that a willing buyer would pay a willing seller.100’ The unfair and illegal

actions taken by Mekar and by organs of the Mekari State caused Vemma’s

investment to depreciate, resulting in a decrease in will buyers that are willing

to pay.

[116] According to Aviation Analytics, Vemma had reached a ‘peak valuation of

USD 1.1 billion’101. With the USD 400 million the Respondent had paid to the

Claimant; the Respondent should pay for the loss of the Claimants investment.

Therefore, the Claimant is entitled to compensation of USD 700 million in

total.

98 Record, p.36.
99 See International Glossary Terms.
100 CMS, ¶402.
101 Record, p.89.
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B. The ‘market value’ stated in Article 9.21 of CEPTA is equivalent to fair

market value

[117] Since the Claimant was proved to have justice under Article 9.9, according to

page 82, Article 9.21(1)102‘Where a Tribunal makes a final award against a

respondent, the Tribunal may award, separately or in combination a monetary

damage at a market value’. And such damages according to market value

would be 700 million, adding to the 400 million where the Respondent has paid

for the investment will be amounted to 1.1 billion, which is equivalent to the

fair market value. It is essential to realize that adding the word ‘fair’ does not

equate to a different standard than market value but rather emphasizes that

market value must be calculated fairly.

C. The fair market value could be incorporated with the MFN clause under

CEPTA Article 9.7(1)

i. The Claimant have the rights to import fair market value according to

the MFN clause

[118] According to CEPTA Article 9.7(1):

‘Each Party shall accord to an investor of the other Party and to a covered
investment, treatment no less favourable than the treatment it accords in like
situations, to investors of a third country and to their investments.’103

[119] In this paragraph the respondent clearly stated that in similar situations all

treatment shall be no less favorable than the other. However, in comparison to

the BIT between Arrakis and Mekar ‘Compensation and Prompt Payment’:

‘If the Tribunal makes a Final Award in favour of the investor, the Tribunal
may award compensation. Such compensation shall be equivalent to the fair
market value of the investment immediately on the day before the measures

102 Record, p.82.
103 ibid p.76.
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inconsistent with the provisions herein were taken by the host State.’104

ii. Arrakis and Boonoru are in ‘like situation’

[120] InMaffezini case, where the arbitral Tribunal held that:

‘if a third-party treaty contains provisions for the settlement of disputes that
are more favorable to the protection of the investor’s rights and interests that
those in the basic treaty, such provisions may be extended to the beneficiary
of the most favored nation clause’105.

[121] In the same vein, the Tribunal in Austrian Airlines considered that there is:

‘no conceptual reason why an MFN clause should be limited to substantive
guarantees and rule out procedural protections, the latter being a means to
enforce the former.106”

[122] Both Arrakis and Boonoru’s holding group owned airline brands such as

JetGreen, StarWing and Caeli Airways.

iii. The Respondent’s obligation to pay full reparation does constitute as a

‘treatment’ under Article 9.7(2)

[123] In the Suez case, it was being outlined by the arbitral Tribunal that

‘The ordinary meaning of [the term treatment] within the context of
investment includes the rights and privileges granted and the obligations
and burdens imposed by a Contracting State on investments made by
investors covered by the treaty.107’

[124] Therefore, in light of this case, the Claimant as an investor granted the rights

and obligations constitute a treatment.

[125] Furthermore, compensation is part of ‘treatment’ as it is the principle of

responsibility of a state to provide remedies whenever the state is liable or in

104 Record, p.84.
105 Maffezini, ¶56.
106 Austrian Airlines, ¶124.
107 Suez, ¶55.
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breach of its duty towards protecting the foreign investor or investment. It is

the right of the investor to seek remedies and compensation, and that treatment

inherent and includes the right to recover.

[126] According to Article 31 of the Draft ILC Articles on State Responsibility

similarly provides that:

‘The responsible State is under an obligation to make full reparation for the
injury caused by the internationally wrongful act. Injury includes any
damage, whether material or moral, caused by the internationally wrongful
act of State108.’

[127] Article 36 concerns compensation, the most practically relevant form of

reparation in investment disputes, and provides:

‘The State responsible for an internationally wrongful act is under an
obligation to compensate for the damage caused thereby, insofar as such
damage is not made good by restitution. The compensation shall cover any
financially assessable damage including loss of profit insofar as it is
established’109.

[128] In Vivendi’s words:

‘Based on these principles, and absent limiting terms in the relevant treaty, it
is generally accepted today that, regardless of the type of investment, and
regardless of the nature of the illegitimate measure, the level of damages
awarded in international investment arbitration is supposed to be sufficient
to compensate the affected party fully and to eliminate the consequences of
the state’s action110’.

[129] In addition, according to the Devas case, the determination of compensation as

with any violation of international law, is governed by the principles espoused

by the PCIJ in the Chorzów Factory case. It establishes that:

‘reparation must, as far as possible, wipe out all the consequences of the
illegal act and reestablish the situation which would, in all probability, have

108 ILC ARSIWA, art.31.
109 ibid, art.36.
110 Vivendi, ¶8.2.7
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existed if that act had not been committed111’.

[130] Therefore, by using fair market value, the Respondent would pay its

responsibility by paying the losses made.

iv. Fair market value should be referenced as the highest view when

determining the appropriate compensation standard

[131] Relying upon CDSE, the fair market value of an asset should be assessed ‘by

reference to its highest and best use’.112

D. It is unreasonable that the Respondent does not pay full compensation

due to its economic status

111 Chorzow, ¶47.
112 CDSE, ¶70.
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF

The Claimant respectfully requests the Tribunal to adjudicate and declare that:

1. The Tribunal has jurisdiction over the Claimant’s claims under CEPTA.

2. The Tribunal should grant the leave sought of external advisors to the CRPU and

should grant that of the CBFI for filling amici submissions.

3. The Respondent has violated Article 9.9 of the CEPTA.

4. The Claimant is entitled to submit for the appropriate compensation standard,

which is the fair market value.


